adjusted and then the MicroBENCOST model was rerun.  The MicroBENCOST output

results for the sensitivity analysis is included in Appendix C.  A summary of run results

are recorded in Table 6 and a graphical display of the results is shown in Figure 3.

While variations in the cost of fuel had little effect on Study results, removal of the value

of time savings had the expected results of  causing a large reduction in benefits.

An increase in the discount rate from the study value of 4.9% to 7% would only reduce

the B/C ratio to a favorable 3.04 to 6.17 depending on the connector option studied.

Changes in construction costs or values for accident costs will not have any significant

affect on the B/C ratio.

The sensitivity analysis indicated that construction of a connector road between Highway

103 and Trunk 3 in the study area would still be a beneficial project, even with

unfavorable variations in some of the principal parameters.

April 2011

Benefit Cost Analysis - Proposed Highway 103 St. Margaret’s Bay Connector Road Options Page 13

Table 6 - Summary of Sensitivity Analysis

Connector

Option

Sensitivity Analysis Scenario

Benefits ($ Million)

Cost

($ Million)

Benefit /

Cost RatioWest

Traffic

East

Traffic

Total

Option 1 Baseline 2.280 21.014 23.294 2.865 8.13

Construction Cost +20% 2.280 21.014 23.294 3.403 6.85

Value of Time Removed 0.316 5.317 5.633 2.865 1.97

Fuel Cost +20% 2.279 21.036 23.315 2.865 8.14

Increase Discount Rate to 7% 1.804 16.623 18.427 3.213 5.74

Collision Cost -20% 2.230 20.344 22.574 2.865 7.88

Option 2 Baseline 2.057 15.017 17.074 3.220 5.30

Construction Cost +20% 2.057 15.017 17.074 3.789 4.51

Value of Time Removed 0.255 3.145 3.4 3.220 1.06

Fuel Cost +20% 2.057 15.032 17.089 3.220 5.31

Increase Discount Rate to 7% 1.628 11.879 13.507 3.330 4.06

Collision Cost -20% 2.009 14.517 16.526 3.220 5.13

Option 3A Baseline 1.053 13.409 14.462 3.637 3.98

Construction Cost +20% 1.053 13.409 14.462 4.274 3.38

Value of Time Removed 0.069 2.738 2.807 3.637 0.77

Fuel Cost +20% 1.053 13.422 14.475 3.637 3.98

Increase Discount Rate to 7% 0.834 10.607 11.441 3.759 3.04

Collision Cost -20% 1.028 12.968 13.996 3.637 3.85

Option 3B Baseline 2.846 20.778 23.624 3.160 7.48

Construction Cost +20% 2.846 20.778 23.624 3.741 6.31

Value of Time Removed 0.606 4.881 5.487 3.160 1.74

Fuel Cost +20% 2.846 20.807 23.653 3.160 7.49

Increase Discount Rate to 7% 2.252 16.435 18.687 3.291 5.68

Collision Cost -20% 2.778 20.130 22.908 3.160 7.25

Option 3C Baseline 2.846 20.778 23.624 2.896 8.16

Construction Cost +20% 2.846 20.778 23.624 3.424 6.90

Value of Time Removed 0.606 4.881 5.487 2.896 1.89

Fuel Cost +20% 2.846 20.807 23.653 2.896 8.17

Increase Discount Rate to 7% 2.252 16.435 18.687 3.029 6.17

Collision Cost -20% 2.778 20.130 22.908 2.896 7.91

Option 4 Baseline 1.550 21.782 23.332 4.561 5.12

Construction Cost +20% 1.550 21.782 23.332 5.392 4.33

Value of Time Removed 0.036 5.569 5.605 4.561 1.23

Fuel Cost +20% 1.548 21.815 23.363 4.561 5.12

Increase Discount Rate to 7% 1.226 17.230 18.456 4.795 3.85

Collision Cost -20% 1.512 21.131 22.643 4.561 4.96

April 2011

Figure 3 - Sensitivity Analysis Comparison Page 14

4

5

6

7

8

9
B

e
n

e
fi

t
/

C
o

st
 R

a
ti

o

April 2011

0

1

2

3

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3A Option 3B Option 3C Option 4

Option

Base Scenario Construction Cost +20% Value of Time Removed

Fuel Cost +20% Increase Discount Rate to 7% Collision Cost -20%

Benefit Cost Analysis - Proposed Highway 103 St. Margaret’s Bay Connector Road Options Page 15

4.2 Greenhouse Gas Reduction

The operation of passenger and commercial vehicles produces greenhouse gasses

resulting from the combustion of fossil fuels.  Vehicles using Highway 103 and the